

RECORD NO. 10-2347

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, a Virginia Nonprofit Corporation;
MICHELE G. WADDELL; JOANNE V. MERRILL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the Treasury of the United States, in
his official capacity; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services, in her official capacity;
HILDA L. SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor in her
official capacity; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United
States, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT LYNCHBURG

BRIEF OF AMICI
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

M. Casey Mattox
Michael J. Norton
Steven H. Aden
Alliance Defending Freedom
801 G Street, NW, Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: 202-393-8690
cmattox@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
mjnorton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
saden@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Anna R. Franzonello
Mailee Smith
Americans United for Life
655 15th St. NW, Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-289-1478
Facsimile: 202-289-1473
Anna.Franzonello@AUL.org
Mailee.smith@aul.org

Counsel for Amici

*The Virginia Family Foundation, West Virginia Family Policy Council,
Maryland Family Alliance, North Carolina Family Policy Council,
Palmetto Family Council, Americans United for Life and
Alliance Defending Freedom*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF CONSENT AND DISCLOSURE.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE EMPLOYER MANDATE NOW INCORPORATES A REQUIREMENT THAT RELIGIOUS EMPLOYERS PROVIDE COVERAGE OF ABORTIFACIENTS, STERILIZATION, AND CONTRACEPTION IN VIOLATION OF THEIR CONSCIENCE	4
II. THE HHS MANDATE VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS OF RELIGIOUS EMPLOYERS.	8
A. The HHS Mandate Substantially Burdens The Religious Exercise of Religious Employers	8
1. The HHS Mandate Directly Penalizes The Exercise Of Religion...8	
2. The Government Has Acknowledged That Similar Mandates Impose Substantial Burdens on Religious Exercise	11
3. The Free Exercise Clause Does Not Permit Courts to Judge an Adherent’s Theology.....	12
4. A New IRS Regulation Burdens Religious Employers With Fines Not Included in PPACA If They Violate the Employer Mandate in an Effort to Protect Their Religious Freedom	13

B. The Government Has No Compelling Interest To Justify This Substantial Burden On Religious Exercise15

 1. The Exclusion of Tens of Millions of Women From The Mandate’s Coverage, Shows That The Government’s Interest is Not Compelling16

 2. Congress Imposed Other Requirements on Grandfathered Plans, Demonstrating its Interest in the HHS Mandate is Not Compelling.20

 3. The Government Cannot Show Compelling Evidence of a Problem Its Mandate Would Solve20

C. Less Restrictive Means Could Accomplish The Government’s Alleged Ends.....24

III. COURTS ARE OVERWHELMINGLY CONCLUDING THAT THE HHS MANDATE VIOLATES RELIGIOUS EMPLOYERS’ FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS28

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>America Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , No. 6:12-cv-03459 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)	28
<i>Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1118 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013)	28
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2673 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	28
<i>Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01989-JEB	11
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8, 15, 18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	15
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1144 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013)	28
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	12
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8

Gilardi v. Sebelius,
No. 13-104 (D.C. March 3, 2013)28

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 15, 16, 19, 21, 25, 27

Grote Industrial LLC v. Sebelius,
No. 13-1077, 2013 WL. 362725 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)28

Hernandez v. Commissioner,
490 U.S. 680 (1989).....8

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-6294 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....28

Korte v. Sebelius,
No. 12-3841, 2012 WL. 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)12, 28

Legatus v. Sebelius,
2012 WL. 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012).....28

Lovelace v. Lee,
472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)9, 10, 12

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
2012 WL. 6738476 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2012)28

Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Quinn,
2012 IL App (4th) 110398 (Ill. App. Ct. Sept. 20, 2012).....5

Newland v. Sebelius,
2012 WL. 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)16, 19, 28

O'Brien v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
No. 12-3357 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012)28

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....26

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)28

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963)9, 10

Sioux Chief Manufacturing v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-0036 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013)17, 28

Thomas v. Collins,
 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....15

Thomas v. Review Board,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....9, 10, 12, 13

Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
 No. 1:12-cv-06756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013)28

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012).....13, 28

United States v. Friday,
 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)18

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....9, 10

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(1).....25

25 U.S.C. § 13.....25

25 U.S.C. § 1601, et seq.....25

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2).....14

26 U.S.C. § 4980(D)10

26 U.S.C. § 4980(H)10

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)(2).....14

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2).....17

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(a)16

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(b)(ii).....16

42 U.S.C. § 248.....25

42 U.S.C. § 254b(e)25

42 U.S.C. § 254b(g)25

42 U.S.C. § 254b(h)25

42 U.S.C. § 254b(i)25

42 U.S.C. § 254c-8.....25

42 U.S.C. § 300.....25

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-134, 23

42 U.S.C. § 703.....25

42 U.S.C. § 711.....25

42 U.S.C. § 713.....25

42 U.S.C. § 1396 et seq.....25

42 U.S.C. § 1315a(d)(1).....25

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-18

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(2)25

42 U.S.C. § 2001(a)25

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....	6
75 Fed. Reg. 34538	20
75 Fed. Reg 34540-53.....	20
75 Fed. Reg. 34542	20
76 Fed. Reg. 46621	5
76 Fed. Reg. 50934	14
77 Fed. Reg. 8726	20
77 Fed. Reg. 8727	6
78 Fed. Reg. 8456	6, 11, 17
78 Fed. Reg. 8458	17
78 Fed. Reg. 8460	11
78 Fed. Reg 8461	6, 7, 17

MISCELLANEOUS

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, Title VII Div. C, § 727	11
CDC, “Pregnancy Contraceptive Use Among Teens with Unintended Pregnancies Resulting in Live Births — Pregnancy Risk Assessment Monitoring System (PRAMS), 2004–2008,” <i>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report</i> 61(02);25-29 (Jan. 20, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm6102a1.htm?s_cid=mm6102a1_e	22
<i>Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, "Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act,"</i> 73 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 209 (1994).....	26
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (2012), http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/ 20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf	11
Finer, L. B., and S. K. Henshaw, “Disparities in rates of unintended pregnancy in the United States, 1994 and 2001,” 38(2) <i>Perspectives on Sexual & Reprod. Health</i> 90–96 (2006) <i>available at</i> http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/3809006.html	24
HealthCare.Gov, “Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and “Grandfathered” Health Plans,” <i>available at</i> http://www.healthcare.gov/news/ factsheets/2010/06/keeping-the-health-plan-you-have-grandfathered.html	18
http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/approved_applications_for_waiver.html	17
http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/	6
Inst. of Med., <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=13181	21
Institute of Medicine, <i>The Best Intentions</i> (1995) (“1995 IOM”), <i>available at</i> http://books.nap.edu/openbook.php?record_id=4903&page=64	22

Interview with Kathleen Sebelius, available at
<http://www.ivillage.com/kathleen-sebelius-guidelines-cover-contraception-not-abortion/4-a-369771>5

K. Edgardh, et al., “Adolescent Sexual Health in Sweden,” *Sexual Transmitted Infections* 78 (2002): 352-6
(<http://sti.bmjournals.com/cgi/content/full/78/5/352>).....24

Letter from Governor McDonnell to Secretary Sebelius dated December 14, 2012,
<http://www.governor.virginia.gov/utility/docs/HealthcareExchangeLetter.pdf>..... 14

Mosher WD and Jones J, “Use of contraception in the United States: 1982–2008,” *Vital and Health Statistics*, 2010, Series 23, No. 29, at 14 and Table E, *available at*
http://www.cdc.gov/NCHS/data/series/sr_23/sr23_029.pdf22

The Guttmacher Institute, “Facts on Contraceptive Use in the United States (June 2010),” *available at* http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contr_use.html.....22

R. Jones, J. Darroch and S.K. Henshaw “Contraceptive Use Among U.S. Women Having Abortions,” *Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health* 34 (Nov/Dec 2002)22
